UK pounds sterling  (14,768)  20,802  (8,771)  –

 (5,603)  18,003  (26,001)  (22,032)

Consolidated
2012

AUD
$000

USD
$000

Euro
$000

GBP
$000

Functional currency of group operation
Australian dollars  –  (24,448)  (12,396)  (24,665)
US dollars  39,618  –  (1,715)  –
Euro  336  38,132  –  (9,498)
UK pounds sterling  –  56,172  (5,682)  –

 39,954  69,856  (19,793)  (34,163)

Sensitivity analysis
Based on the aforementioned group’s net financial assets/(liabilities) at 31 July, a one per cent strengthening or weakening of
the following currencies at 31 July would have increased/(decreased) profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis
assumes all other variables, including interest rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2012.

Notes to the financial statements continued

100 | Nufarm Limited Annual Report 2013

31. Financial risk management and financial instruments (continued)
Market risk (continued)
Sensitivity analysis (continued)

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening
Profit

or (loss)
after-tax

2013
$000

Profit
or (loss)

after-tax
2013
$000

Profit
or (loss)

after-tax
2012
$000

Profit
or (loss)

after-tax
2012
$000

Currency movement
1% change in the Australian dollar exchange rate  306  (313)  705  (714)
1% change in the US dollar exchange rate  127  (127)  226  (221)
1% change in the Euro exchange rate  (301)  303  (339)  343
1% change in the GBP exchange rate  (135)  135  (589)  593

The group’s financial asset and liability profile may not remain constant, and therefore these sensitivities should be used with care.

The following significant exchange rates applied during the year:

Average rate Reporting date
AUD 2013 2012 2013 2012
US dollar  1.009  1.033  0.895  1.051
Euro  0.774  0.783  0.673  0.854
GBP  0.645  0.654  0.589  0.671
BRL  2.086  1.900  2.037  2.151

Interest rate risk
The group has the ability to use derivative financial instruments to manage specifically identified interest rate risks. Interest rate
swaps, denominated in AUD, are entered into to achieve an appropriate mix of fixed and floating rate exposures.

The majority of the group’s debt is raised under central borrowing programs. The A$406 million syndicated bank facility and the
A$300 million trade receivables securitisation facility are considered floating rate facilities. On 8 October 2012, the group completed
a US$325 million notes issue with a fixed coupon component. Concurrent with the completion of the US$325 million notes issue,

[…]

The distribution rate is the average mid-rate for bank bills with a term of six months plus a margin of 3.90 per cent (2012: 3.90 per cent).

Profile
At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the group and company’s interest-bearing financial instruments was:

Consolidated
Carrying amount

2013
$000

2012
$000

Variable rate instruments
Financial assets  34,222  87,795
Financial liabilities  (807,416)  (673,109)

 (773,194)  (585,314)

Fixed rate instruments
Financial assets  –  –
Financial liabilities  (111,779)  –

 (111,779)  –

Notes to the financial statements continued

Nufarm Limited Annual Report 2013 | 101

31. Financial risk management and financial instruments (continued)
Market risk (continued)
Profile (continued)
A change of 100 basis points (bp) in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) profit or loss by the
amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.
The sensitivity is calculated on the debt at 31 July. Due to the seasonality of the crop protection business, debt levels can vary
during the year. This analysis is performed on the same basis for 2012.

Profit or loss
100bp

increase
$000

100bp
decrease

$000
2013
Variable rate instruments  (7,732)  7,732
Total sensitivity  (7,732)  7,732

2012
Variable rate instruments  (5,853)  5,853
Total sensitivity  (5,853)  5,853

Fair values
All financial assets and financial liabilities, other than derivatives, are initially recognised at the fair value of consideration paid or
received, net of transaction costs as appropriate, and subsequently carried at fair value or amortised cost, as indicated in the tables
below. Derivatives are initially recognised at fair value on the date the contract is entered into and are subsequently remeasured at
their fair value.

The financial assets and liabilities are presented by class in the tables below at their carrying values, which generally approximate to
the fair values. In the case of the centrally managed fixed rate debt not swapped to floating rate totalling $111.8 million (2012: $nil),